PPIC STATEWIDE SURVEY MAY 2020

Californians and Their Government—May 2020
Full Crosstabs — Likely Voters Only

Methodology Note:

Findings are based on a survey of 1,706 California adult residents, with 75 percent interviewed on cell phones (1,278 interviews) and 25 percent
interviewed on landline telephones (428 interviews). Live landline and cell phone interviews were conducted in English and Spanish according to the
respondents’ preferences. The sample included 514 respondents reached by calling back respondents who had previously completed an interview in
PPIC Statewide Surveys in the last six months. Interviews took an average of 19 minutes to complete. Interviewing took place on weekend days and
weekday nights May 17-26, 2020.

These crosstabs are based on a subgroup of 1,048 California adult likely voters. The sampling error, taking design effects from weighting into
consideration, is +4.6 percent at the 95 percent confidence level for the unweighted sample of 1,048 likely voters. The sampling error for unweighted
likely voter subgroups is larger. Sampling error is only one type of error to which surveys are subject. Results may also be affected by factors such as
question wording, question order, and survey timing.

If you have any questions or require additional information regarding this survey, please contact surveys@ppic.org



mailto:surveys@ppic.org
https://www.ppic.org/survey/
https://www.ppic.org/publication/ppic-statewide-survey-californians-and-their-government-may-2020/

May 2020, Californians and Their Government
May 2020, Crosstabs - Likely Voters

Page 1



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2020

Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (ifal;ltgsl ér:,rlﬁor;ge Los Angeles OraDnig;IOSan SF Bay Area
COVID-19, coronavirus 35% 39% 30% 30% 44% 31% 29% 37% 30% 29% 39% 39%
jobs, economy 25% 26% 27% 21% 23% 28% 25% 22% 31% 33% 21% 24%
health care, health 5% % | 0% | 4% | 7% | 4% | 3% 5% 5% 7% 3% 5%
23:5;2%;;;5‘5’ 7% 10% | 1% | 5% | 10% | 9% | 1% 7% 4% 8% 7% 7%
homelessness 4% 3% 5% 6% 3% 6% 3% 3% 8% 4% 2% 4%
Q1. Firet thinki state budget, deficit, 3% 0% | 7% | 7% | 1% | 2% | 8% 0% 1% 3% 6% 2%
. First, thinking
about the state as a government in
whole, what do you general, problems with
think is the most elected officials, 4% 0% 1% 7% 1% 2% 10% %% 7% 5% 5% 2%
important issue facing political parties
people in California . . . .
today? :mm:g:g::gﬂ illegal 2% 0% | 6% | 2% | 0% | 1% | 5% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1%
gducation, schools, 1% 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2%
environment,
pollution, global 2% 3% 0% 1% 3% 2% 0% 2% 0% 1% 3% 3%
warming
other (specify) 9% 8% 9% 15% | 7% 1% | 11% 10% 9% 9% 11% 10%
(VOL) don't know 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 1048 504 269 233 387 288 351 174 102 277 185 225

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-26, 2020
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2020

Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Deé?sottr:ircattic Redﬁ;lzliicctan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes

COVID-19, coronavirus 37% 23% 43% 30% 40% 41% 35% 34% 35% 35% 33% 40%
jobs, economy 24% 34% 32% 28% 22% 20% 25% 28% 28% 23% 25% 26%
health care, health 5% 4% 4% 5% | 5% 9% 4% | 4% | 5% | 5% 5% 5%
gggif;gﬁif;m’ 8% 0% 5% % | 7% 9% 4% | 12% | 12% | 4% 7% 6%
homelessness 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 10% 3% 3% 5% 4% 5% 1%
state budget, deficit, 3% 4% 2% 5% | 2% 2% 6% | 1% | 3% | 4% 3% 5%

Q1. First, thinking X

about the state as a government in

whole, what do you general, problems with

think is the most elected officials, 3% 1% 4% 5% 3% 1% 6% 1% 1% 6% 5% 3%

important issue facing political parties

people in California P PR

today? immioration” illegal 1% 4% 2% 1% | 2% 0% 3% | 1% | 0% | 3% 2% 1%
gducation, schools, 1% 1% 0% 0% | 2% 1% 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 2%
environment,
pollution, global 2% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1%
warming
other (specify) 8% 12% 4% 12% 7% 6% 8% 14% 7% 11% 10% 9%
(VOL) don't know 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 844 156 128 563 483 221 591 201 220 824 816 231

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-26, 2020
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Californians and Their Government - Likel

PPIC Statewide Survey

Voters - May 2020

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egggzggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent

COVID-19, coronavirus 42% 31% 36% 40% 31% 35% 36% 30% 34% 36%
jobs, economy 18% 29% 25% 22% 25% 28% 25% 28% 24% 27%
health care, health 6% 6% 4% 5% 6% 4% | 5% 6% 5% 4%
gggif;gﬁif;m’ 2% 10% 6% 9% 9% 4% | 7% 7% 5% 12%
homelessness 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 8%
tsatagesbudget, deficit, 6% 3% 3% 0% 3% 5% 4% 1% 5% 1%

Q1. First, thinking X

about the state as a government in

whole, what do you general, problems with

think is the most elected officials, 5% 6% 2% 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 5% 2%

important issue facing political parties

people in California : f : P

foday? mmioration” " °¢! 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% | 2% 1% 3% | 1%
education, schools, 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
environment,
pollution, global 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 0% 3% 1%
warming
other (specify) 9% 7% 12% 9% 10% 10% 8% 17% 10% 7%
(VOL) don't know 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 160 295 589 236 274 456 871 177 708 306

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-26, 2020
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2020

Party Ideology Region
Likel t

fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q2. 0vera|l,d(_io you approve 64% 87% | 27% | 51% | 91% 58% | 35% 55% 54% 72% 61% 74%
oFthe way that Gavin _ disapprove 31% 7% | 68% | 44% | 7% | 33% | 59% 41% 40% 23% 35% 20%
”iesvyggrgsiz gsggr:glrgo ¢ (VOL) don't know 6% 6% 5% 4% 2% 9% 6% 3% 6% 5% 5% 6%
California? Unweighted n 1043 502 268 232 386 286 349 172 102 275 184 225

Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Deé?sot(r:igtic Reg)igg'liicctan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q2. Overall,dQO you approve 67% 43% 60% 58% 70% 78% 57% 71% | 68% | 61% 66% 58%
of the way that Gavin _ disapprove 27% 54% 37% 38% | 24% | 21% | 37% | 22% | 26% | 33% | 28% 38%
E&V:ggfgslz gegg:i‘;lrgo ¢ (VOL) don't know 6% 3% 2% 5% 6% 2% 6% 7% | 5% 6% 6% 5%
California? Unweighted n 841 154 126 559 482 220 590 198 219 820 813 229

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : :
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only cotleg Graduate
education

Q2. Overall,dqo you approve 60% 62% 67% 75% 59% 64% 63% 67% 57% 75%
ofthe way that Gavin _ disapprove 36% 32% 27% 18% 36% 32% | 32% 26% 38% | 20%
”;V:ggrgs'z gsgg:mgof (VOL) don't know 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 4% 5% 7% 6% 4%
California? Unweighted n 160 294 585 235 274 454 868 175 703 306

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-26, 2020
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2020

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q3. 0vera|l,d(_io you approve 69% 89% 33% 61% 91% 68% 41% 62% 59% 72% 70% 80%
oFthe way that T "¢ disapprove 28% 8% | 61% | 37% | 8% | 28% | 53% 37% 38% 23% 28% 16%
E:r‘]'glriggrtugwwm is  (vOL) don't know 3% 3% 5% 3% 1% 3% 6% 1% 4% 5% 2% 3%
coronavirus outbreak? Unweighted n 1041 500 269 232 385 286 348 172 102 275 184 223
Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Deé?sot(r:igtic Reg)igg'liicctan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q3. Overall,dQO you approve 73% 45% 65% 62% 75% 76% 63% 79% 68% 69% 70% 65%
of the way that ' © disapprove 24% 50% 33% 34% | 22% | 23% | 34% | 17% | 28% | 28% | 25% 35%
E:r‘llglriﬂgrtugwsom is (VOL) don't know 3% 5% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 0%
coronavirus outbreak? Unweighted n 839 155 126 560 479 218 590 198 218 819 809 231
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : P
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only cofleg Graduate
education
Q3. Overall,dqo you approve 59% 66% 75% 76% 64% 70% 67% 76% 65% 74%
ofthe way that ' © disapprove 32% 32% 23% 20% 35% 21% | 30% 22% 32% | 23%
E::glriggrtugwsom is  (vOL) don't know 9% 3% 1% 4% 1% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3%
coronavirus outbreak? Unweighted n 159 293 585 234 274 453 865 176 705 302

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-26, 2020
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2020

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland [o) /S
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con VZTI;; Err]ne;l:i]re Los Angeles raDnig;o an | s Bay Area
Q3a. Overall, do you  approve 57% 76% 23% 52% 83% 51% 32% 51% 44% 64% 58% 63%
approve or disapprove
of the way that disapprove 35% 12% 71% 44% 11% 37% 63% 41% 46% 31% 35% 28%
Governor Newsom is
handling the issue of (VOL) don't know 8% 12% 6% 4% 7% 12% 6% 8% 11% 5% 7% 8%
jobs and the
jeconomy? Unweighted n 1041 498 269 233 383 286 350 173 102 275 184 224
Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Deé?sot(r:igtic Reg)igg'liicctan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q3a. Overall, do you  approve 59% 38% 59% 52% 62% 67% 53% 60% 59% 56% 59% 52%
approve or disapprove
of the way that disapprove 31% 57% 39% 40% 30% 27% 40% 28% 33% 36% 32% 40%
Governor Newsom is
handling the issue of (VOL) don’t know 9% 5% 3% 8% 9% 5% 7% 12% 9% 8% 9% 8%
jobs and the
Jeconomy? Unweighted n 839 155 128 560 479 219 588 200 217 820 812 228

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only . gzg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

Q3a. Overall, do you  approve 56% 50% 63% 63% 51% 59% 55% 65% 54% 62%
approve or disapprove
of the way that disapprove 38% 39% 30% 27% 38% 35% 36% 30% 40% 27%
Governor Newsom is
handling the issue of (VOL) don't know 6% 11% 7% 10% 11% 6% 9% 5% 6% 11%
jobs and the
]economy? Unweighted n 160 292 585 233 272 454 865 176 703 304

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-26, 2020
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2020

Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
approve 50% 1% 20% 41% 74% 46% 25% 47% 46% 54% 54% 56%
Q4. Overall, do you
a??l:ove OTtﬂiStatl')]PTOVe disapprove 39% 16% 73% 47% 15% 41% 64% 48% 45% 33% 39% 29%
of the way that the
Ca"fomigLegismure (VOL) don't know 11% 13% 7% 11% 10% 12% 11% 5% 9% 13% 8% 15%
is handling its job?  ypweighted n 1044 501 269 232 385 287 350 174 101 275 184 225
Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Deéri;ottr:i?ttic Re‘ﬁ"s‘mi&an Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q4. Overall, do you approve 52% 36% 50% 46% 55% 61% 46% 55% 56% 47% 52% 46%
a?ﬂ:'OVGaO"tﬂLStat%PmVe disapprove 37% 55% 47% 45% 32% 34% 43% 31% 34% 41% 36% 44%
of the w e
Ca“fomig’Legis.ature (VOL) don't know 11% 9% 3% 8% 13% 4% 11% 13% 11% 11% 12% 9%
is handling its job? Unweighted n 842 155 128 560 482 220 588 201 219 821 812 231
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . .
only egﬁﬂ:tgign Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q4. Overall, do you approve 53% 48% 52% 62% 46% 50% 49% 54% 45% 60%
a?ﬁ:ove OTtﬂiStatl?‘Prove disapprove 41% 42% 35% 25% 44% 41% 40% 34% 43% 30%
of the way that the
Ca|if°mi§’|_egis|ature (VOL) don't know 6% 10% 13% 13% 10% 9% 11% 12% 12% 10%
is handling its job? Unweighted n 160 295 585 236 273 453 868 176 705 305

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-26, 2020
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2020

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland [o) /S
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con VZTI;; Er:n?)'i]re Los Angeles raDnig;o an | s Bay Area
Q5. Do you think right direction 56% 79% | 16% | 44% | 82% | 48% | 31% 49% 50% 60% 54% 66%
things “1 Cal_lforplat ﬁre wrong direction 41% 18% | 79% | 51% | 15% | 49% | 65% 49% 49% 37% 42% 29%
enera oing In e
nght dirgc%io_n%, the.  (VOL) don't know 3% 2% | 6% | 5% | 3% | 3% | 4% 3% 1% 3% 4% 5%
wrong direction? Unweighted n 1039 497 | 269 | 231 383 | 285 | 349 171 102 276 184 224
Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Deéri;ottr:i?ttic Re‘ﬁ"s‘mi&an Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q5. Do you think right direction 59% 38% 54% 50% | 61% 71% 51% | 57% | 61% | 53% 57% 52%
things :In Cal_iforpiat ﬁre wrong direction 37% 61% 46% 47% 35% 27% 45% | 39% | 36% | 43% 39% 46%

enera oing In e
nght dir;'c%ioln%, the.  (VOL) don't know 4% 2% 1% 3% | 4% 2% | 4% | 4% | 2% | 4% 4% 2%
wrong direction? Unweighted n 837 154 127 560 477 218 586 | 200 | 217 | 818 808 230
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q5. Do you think right direction 54% 54% 58% 70% 54% 51% | 56% 56% 51% 63%
things in California are wrong direction 41% 43% 39% 26% 42% 46% | 42% 37% 45% 33%
generally goinginthe  \/o1) don't k 5% 39% 39% 4% 3% 39% 39% 6% 4% 39%
right direction or the ( ) don’t know 0 o ) o o ) o ) 0 )
wrong direction? Unweighted n 158 295 582 236 271 453 862 177 702 303

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-26, 2020
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2020

Party Ideology Region
Lik
ikely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Central Inland Los Angeles Orange/San SF Bay Area
Valley Empire Diego
yes, serious recession 38% 36% 41% 36% 39% 33% 40% 40% 30% 37% 37% 44%
Q6. Would you say {eecsés";?:':’ate 23% 23% | 25% | 23% | 22% | 23% | 26% 27% 26% 26% 18% 18%
that Californiais in an yes, mild recession 8% 1% | 5% | 7% | 9% | 8% | 8% 7% 3% 12% 6% 9%
or not?IF YES ASK: Do (VOL) yes, don't know 3% 3% 1% 5% 3% 5% 1% 5% 3% 1% 3% 4%
you think it is in a . .
serious, a moderate, :,‘:ce';‘;tl on 1 economic 24% 24% | 22% | 27% | 25% | 25% | 22% 19% 36% 22% 30% 18%
or a mild recession?
(VOL) don't know 4% 4% 7% 2% 2% 6% 4% 2% 1% 2% 7% 7%
Unweighted n 1040 499 268 231 384 285 349 173 102 275 183 223
Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Deé?;t:ircattic Reé)i:g'liicctan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
yes, serious recession 38% 37% 34% 36% 40% 31% 40% 38% 34% 40% 37% 39%
Q6. Would you say ¥§csés";?§':’a‘e 21% 32% 20% 23% | 23% 23% | 24% | 23% | 26% | 22% 23% 23%
that Californiais inan yes, mild recession 8% 9% 8% % | 7% 12% | 7% | 9% | 7% | 8% 6% 12%
or not?IF YES ASK: bo (VOL) yes, don't know 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 0% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2%
you think it is in a . .
serious, a moderate, :‘:ce“s‘;tl on 1 economic 25% 19% 31% 27% | 21% | 30% | 21% | 25% | 27% | 22% 24% 24%
or a mild recession?
(VOL) don't know 4% 2% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 2% 3% 5% 5% 0%
Unweighted n 837 155 126 558 480 219 590 197 218 818 810 229
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . .
only e;gggﬂzn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
yes, serious recession 30% 37% 42% 33% 39% 39% 39% 34% 39% 38%
Q6. Would you say {eecsés";?:':’ate 20% 26% 22% 22% 23% 26% | 24% 22% 22% 24%
that Californias in an o5, mild recession 10% 10% 6% 10% 8% 7% 8% 10% 8% 9%
or not?IF YES ASK: Do (VOL) yes, don't know 1% 2% 4% 5% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 5%
you think it is in a . .
serious, a moderate, [_‘:ce';‘;tl on 1 economic 37% 19% 23% 22% 23% 25% | 23% 30% 24% 23%
or a mild recession?
(VOL) don't know 2% 6% 3% 7% 4% 1% 4% 3% 6% 1%
Unweighted n 159 291 586 234 271 453 864 176 704 302

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-26, 2020
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2020

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-26, 2020

Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
L0e Biden, the 57% 85% | 9% | 47% | 83% | 56% | 27% 47% 43% 70% 50% 67%
Q9. If the November D dT h
3rd presidential chabr rump, the 33% 8% | 86% | 41% | 8% | 29% | 70% 47% 50% 22% 37% 20%
election were being epublican
Vote for (ROTATEITT]  (vond)momeone else 4% 4% | 2% | 1% | 6% | 5% | o% 4% 3% 2% 6% %
Joe Biden, the
Democrat, [or] [2] (VOL) would not vote 2% 1% | 0% | 3% | 1% | 4% | 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3%
Donald Trump, the or presiden
Republican? (VOL) don't know 3% 2% 3% 8% 2% 5% 3% 0% 3% 4% 6% 2%
Unweighted n 1032 501 268 225 382 | 283 | 348 172 101 273 182 221
Congressional district ComgeDtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Deél?sc;(;il;:attic Redpi:tlzlii:tan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
poe Biden, the 63% 29% 48% 50% | 64% | 72% | 49% | 68% | 61% | 55% 58% 57%
Q9. If thl? Nov_ember D dT h
3rd presidential R°"abl. rump, the 27% 65% 44% 39% | 28% 24% 40% | 26% | 25% | 38% 32% 35%
election were being epublican
voto for INOTATEI 1] (aacig oo ' 5% 0% 3% 4% | 4% | 2% | 4% | 5% | 8% | 2% 5% 2%
Joe Biden, the
Democrat, [or] [2] (VOL) would not vote 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 0% 3% | 0% | 3% | 1% 1% 3%
Donald Trump, the p
Republican? (VOL) don't know 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2%
Unweighted n 833 153 126 553 477 217 587 195 214 | 814 803 228
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
only egﬁﬂ:ﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
poe Biden, the 54% 51% 64% 68% 51% 57% | 56% 63% 53% | 67%
Q9. If thg Nov_ember D dT h
3rd presidential R°"abl. rump, the 42% 38% 25% 22% 35% 36% 34% 31% 40% 23%
election were being epublican
vote }gg?ab#%g]y[?]u (\slgel-c)ifsyc))meone else 0% 6% 4% 5% 7% 2% | 5% 0% 3% 4%
Joe Biden, the
! VOL) would not vote
Democrat, [or] [2] ( « 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3%
Donald Trump, the for president
Republican? (VOL) don't know 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3%
Unweighted n 156 293 579 235 268 450 862 170 698 300
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2020

Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q10. How closely are  very closely 44% 44% | 51% | 35% | 44% | 43% | 46% 41% 49% 44% 49% 43%
you following the fairly closely 36% 37% | 32% | 38% | 37% | 38% | 33% 32% 25% 39% 33% 40%
candidates for the not too closely 14% 13% | 1% | 19% | 15% | 10% | 17% 19% 21% 12% 14% 12%
2020 presidential
election—very closely, not at all closely 5% 5% 5% 7% 4% 9% 4% 8% 6% 5% 4% 4%
Eg;!éf),'°§f:¥6t";t;ﬁ° (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
closely? Unweighted n 1048 504 269 233 387 288 351 174 102 277 185 225
Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
De(;?s(;fi?tﬁc Reéoi:gliié:tan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q10.fHI¢I)w glosehly are very closely 44% 47% 45% 44% | 44% 39% 49% | 35% | 36% | 49% 44% 43%
you Iollowing the fairly closely 36% 38% 27% 38% | 35% | 37% | 31% | 46% | 42% | 32% | 37% 34%
candidates for the not too closely 15% 7% 20% 13% 15% 18% 12% | 15% | 17% | 13% 14% 15%
2020 presidential
election—very closely, not at all closely 5% 7% 7% 6% 5% 5% 7% 3% 5% 6% 5% 7%
Eggglcy'Ojremt";t;? (VOL) don't know 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
closely? Unweighted n 844 156 128 563 483 221 591 201 220 824 816 231
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q10.fHI¢|)w <_-,|os?1|y are very closely 48% 42% 44% 34% 46% 48% | 46% 35% 47% 41%
Yo o owing the fairly closely 28% 39% 36% 41% 33% 36% | 34% 42% 37% | 35%
candidates for the not too closely 16% 14% 14% 20% 12% 12% | 13% 18% 1% 16%
2020 presidential
election—very closely, not at all closely 7% 5% 5% 5% 8% 4% 6% 4% 4% 7%
Eg;st’afybgf:{ét";t;? (VOL) don't know 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
closely? Unweighted n 160 295 589 236 274 456 871 177 708 306

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-26, 2020
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2020

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
QT Fthe 2020 ouse gggﬂg::ggg”ea“ 34% 6% | 85% | 45% | 6% | 34% | 69% 41% 43% 21% 43% 27%
of Representatives D il
wereldbemg hetldftoday, Domoorat o 59% 90% | 6% | 40% | 90% | 58% | 21% 54% 54% 70% 50% 67%
would you vote Tor
[ROTATE] [1] the
Republican candidate (VOL) don't know 8% 4% 8% 15% 5% 8% 10% 5% 3% 9% 7% 6%
[OR] [2] the ]
ae)%%?'gitgrf:t';d'da‘e Unweighted n 1028 501 267 223 384 279 348 169 100 271 183 222
Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Deérilsc;c:irczattic Redpils‘miccta" Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
QUi the 2020 @ ouse Eggﬁgﬁggg“ea“ 29% 57% 44% 39% | 20% | 20% | 42% | 26% | 23% | 40% | 30% 42%
of Representatives D th
wereldbemg hetldftoday, nggg:gt ean 62% 40% 52% 52% | 65% 76% 49% | 69% | 69% | 53% 61% 54%
would you vote Ttor
[ROTATE] [1] the , o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Republican candidate (VOL) don't know 9% 3% 4% 9% 7% 3% 10% 5% 9% 7% 9% 4%
[OR] [2] the i
i[r’f;';?frfgg‘t’ric;gd'da‘e Unweighted n 829 153 126 551 | 475 219 | 585 | 191 | 215 | 809 799 228
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . :
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only cotleg Graduate
education
Qi i the 2020 use gggﬂg::ggg”ea“ 38% 35% 31% 19% 39% 36% | 35% 29% 43% | 19%
of Representatives D th
wereldbemg hetldftoday, Domoorat o 54% 57% 62% 73% 53% 56% | 58% 61% 51% 71%
would you vote Tor
[ROTATE] [1] the { 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Republican candidate (VOL) don’t know 8% 8% 7% 8% 7% 8% 7% 10% 6% 10%
[OR] [2] the ]
aeﬁ‘zli'gitgrfa';d'da‘e Unweighted n 158 289 577 233 268 448 854 174 694 301

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-26, 2020
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2020

Party Ideology Region
Likel t

fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q11a. In response to
the coronavirus good idea 73% 94% 37% 63% 94% 77% 44% 68% 62% 80% 69% 80%
outbreak, Governor
Newsom directed each
county's elections bad idea 24% 4% | 58% | 36% | 5% | 21% | 52% 28% 37% 17% 30% 18%
officials to send vote
by-mail ballots for the
November 3, 2020 .1 (VOL) don't know 2% 2% | 5% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 4% 4% 1% 3% 1% 1%
registered voters. Do
you think this is a
good idea or a bad Unweighted n 1047 504 269 233 387 287 351 173 102 277 185 225
idea?

Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Deé?sot(r:igtic Reg)igg'liicctan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q11a. In response to
the coronavirus good idea 76% 56% 76% 70% 77% 83% 69% 79% 80% 70% 76% 69%
outbreak, Governor
Newsom directed each
county's elections bad idea 21% 40% 23% 29% | 20% 16% | 29% | 18% | 18% | 28% 22% 29%
officials to send vote
by-mail ballots for the
November 3, 2020 i (VOL) don't know 2% 3% 1% 2% | 3% 2% 2% | 3% | 3% | 2% 2% 2%
registered voters. Do
you think this is a
good idea or a bad Unweighted n 844 155 127 562 483 221 591 200 220 823 815 231
idea?

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

Q11a. In response to
the coronavirus good idea 67% 73% 77% 82% 73% 71% 71% 82% 67% 84%
outbreak, Governor
Newsom direc_ted each
ggﬁcﬂig{: tz";cetr:‘;"vso te. badidea 30% 25% 22% 15% 26% 27% | 26% 17% 31% 15%
by-mail ballots for the
November 3,2020 1 (VOL) don't know 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% | 2% 2% 2% 2%
registered voters. Do
you think this is a
good idea or a bad Unweighted n 160 295 588 236 274 455 870 177 707 306
idea?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-26, 2020
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2020

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
01t 2. How would you  excellent 13% 15% | 14% | 10% | 15% | 1% | 12% 9% 5% 13% 18% 16%
rate your own 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, () 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
personal financial good 44% 42% | 47% | 47T% | 46% | 44% | 41% 45% 41% 39% 43% 47%
situation? Would you  only fair 32% 31% | 28% | 33% | 28% | 33% | 37% 28% 37% 37% 29% 27%
sa ou are in
ex‘ée’hem shape, good Poor 12% 13% | 1% | 10% | 12% | 1% | 11% 19% 18% 10% 10% 10%
zfr':l;%rf’s"g;g" shape, (voL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
financially? Unweighted n 1035 500 266 228 382 283 348 174 101 271 181 223
Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
district district
Q12. How would you  excellent 13% 10% 12% 12% 14% 8% 14% | 12% | 1% | 14% 14% 11%
;*gfszg‘;[f‘i’,ﬁ“ncial good 43% 49% 42% 51% | 37% | 33% | 47% | 49% | 40% | 46% | 43% 44%
situation? Would you  only fair 33% 27% 30% 28% 36% 42% 29% | 28% | 36% | 29% 31% 33%
sa ou are In
i 8 Lot shape, good PoOF 1% 15% 16% 10% | 13% | 17% | 9% | 10% | 13% | 11% 12% 12%
z?;l;%r‘;"h'ggz" shape, (voL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
financially? Unweighted n 835 154 127 557 476 219 585 197 217 814 804 230
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egﬁz:lgggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q12. How would you  excellent 4% 11% 17% 4% 8% 20% 14% 7% 14% 10%
rate your own d 48% 40% 46% 21% 449% 58% | 43% 47% 52% 30%
personal financial goo ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
situation? Would you  only fair 30% 36% 29% 47% 37% 18% 31% 36% 27% 40%
sa ou are in
extellent shape, good POOF 19% 14% 7% 27% 10% 4% | 12% 1% 6% | 19%
shape, only fair shape, (yoL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
or poor shape
financially? Unweighted n 160 294 578 236 273 453 859 176 700 302

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-26, 2020
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2020

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
0;3- tAnd, thinking better off 17% 17% | 17% | 16% | 17% | 11% | 21% 19% 20% 19% 1% 15%
about your own
\r;\?rsfdnal financtehS-t worse off 25% 25% 21% 26% 28% 28% 20% 25% 20% 25% 29% 32%
ould you say tha
you and your family  same 58% 57% 62% 56% 54% 60% 59% 55% 61% 56% 58% 52%
are financially better
off, worse off¥ orjust (VOL)don't know 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
about the same as a
yea#ago? Unweighted n 1043 504 269 230 386 285 350 174 102 272 185 225
Congressional district Comg%titive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
De(;?sot?i';atﬁc Recﬂls‘ttz,lit:tan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
gg gﬁf\;gﬁ rt*:)ivrclr‘ling better off 15% 23% 18% 16% | 17% 26% 13% | 17% | 23% | 13% 16% 19%
s\?rSfdnal financ:ehs.t worse off 29% 14% 20% 22% 28% 19% 27% 27% 24% 26% 25% 26%
ould you say tha
you and your family  same 55% 63% 62% 61% 55% 54% 60% 55% 52% 61% 59% 55%
are financially better
off, worse off¥ orjust (VOL)don't know 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
about the same as a
year ago? Unweighted n 840 155 127 562 479 220 591 198 219 820 811 231
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : P
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
gg 3&:‘;‘:{, rﬂ:)ivrming better off 9% 16% 20% 14% 14% 20% | 17% 14% 15% 19%
‘r;\?rs?dnal financtehs.t worse off 17% 29% 26% 27% 30% 21% 24% 31% 23% 31%
ould you say tha
you and your family same 74% 55% 53% 58% 56% 59% 58% 55% 62% 49%
are financially better
off, worse off¥ or just (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
about the same as a
year ago? Unweighted n 160 293 586 236 274 455 867 176 705 305

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-26, 2020
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2020

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-26, 2020

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
very concerned 21% 24% 14% 20% 23% 24% 15% 18% 19% 25% 22% 20%
??Lf'a'?.°§’r§§’,2ff{.?a‘i"' somewhat concerned 35% 44% | 2a% | 27% | 48% | 33% | 23% 34% 39% 33% 36% 42%
you will get the not too concerned 25% 23% 27% 28% 20% 24% 33% 27% 24% 27% 18% 24%
Soronavirus and not at all concerned 18% 9% | 34% | 25% | 9% | 19% | 30% 21% 18% 15% 24% 14%
hospitalization? Are  (VOL) have already
you very concerned, been hospitalized due 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
somewhat concerned, to coronavirus
not ;‘:‘;ﬁ%’;‘:‘z"ﬁ‘id‘?{ (VOL) don't know 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1046 503 268 233 387 288 349 174 102 276 184 225
Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
De(;?s(;fi?tﬁc Reéoi:gliié:tan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
very concerned 23% 12% 16% 18% 23% 21% 17% 26% 12% 26% 22% 19%
ﬁ’;f-a'l"l%‘;"r:;gﬁet',:‘;d' somewhat concerned 36% 21% 41% 32% | 39% | 44% | 33% | 37% | 38% | 34% 3% 32%
you will get the not too concerned 24% 35% 23% 29% 21% 23% 29% 20% 26% 25% 24% 27%
Coroiravirus and not at all concerned 17% 25% 20% 21% | 16% | 12% | 21% | 17% | 23% | 15% | 16% 22%
hospitalization? Are  (VOL) have already
you very concerned, been hospitalized due 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
somewhat concerned, to coronavirus
not too concerned, or ) ) gon't know 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0%
not at all concerned?
Unweighted n 842 156 127 562 482 220 590 201 220 822 815 230
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egﬁﬂggz . Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
very concerned 25% 14% 24% 24% 22% 17% 19% 27% 24% 18%
Q15. How concerned, o0\ /hat concerned 29% 38% 36% 36% 30% 41% | 35% 38% 33% | 38%
if at all, are you that
you will get the not too concerned 25% 28% 23% 25% 30% 23% 26% 22% 24% 26%
coronavirus and not at all concerned 21% 19% 16% 15% 18% 20% | 20% 12% 19% | 17%
hospitalization? Are (VOL) have already
you very concerned, been hospitalized due 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
somewhat concerned, to coronavirus
not too goncerned, of  (voL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 159 295 588 236 273 455 870 176 706 306
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2020

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
mmmmmgwwt'?mmwmmmwm 20% 27% | 7% | 21% | 27% | 24% | 9% 17% 26% 21% 26% 19%
the restrictions on nhow o ]
puiblic activity because fewer restrictions rightl 350 13% | 64% | 44% | 14% | 32% | 55% 39% 35% 26% 32% 29%
shoyuld be [ROTATE] number of restrictions 47% 59% 29% 33% 59% 43% 35% 43% 37% 53% 41% 52%
[]] more restrictions right now
fight r“r‘;"s"t;i%ﬁlfs] right (VOL) don't know 1% 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0%
now [OR [3] about the
same number? Unweighted n 1043 504 267 230 387 286 348 174 102 276 184 224
Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Deé?;t:ircattic Reé)i:g'liicctan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q17. Thinking about ~ More restrictions right 22% 13% 22% 17% | 23% | 32% | 15% | 23% | 26% | 17% 22% 18%
the restrictions on how o )
public activity because fewer restrictions right| - 5go 53% 37% 39% | 25% | 17% | 37% | 32% | 27% | 35% | 28% 42%
sh(yuld be [ROTATE] number of restrictions 49% 34% 40% 43% 51% 51% 48% 45% 46% 47% 50% 39%
[1] more restrictions right now
fight now [OR] [2] right (VOL) don't know 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% | 1% | 1% 1% 1%
now [OR [3] about the
same number? Unweighted n 840 155 127 558 483 220 590 199 220 819 812 230

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . .
only egﬂﬂggi . Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

Q17. Thinking about ~ More restrictions right 19% 17% 24% 34% 17% 15% | 20% 21% 17% | 28%
the restrictions on w o ]
Puiblic activity pecause fewer restrictions right) 370, 31% 31% 18% | 34% | 30% | 32% | 33% 37% | 26%
outbreak in your area,
do you think there  aooutthe same . . . . . . . 0 0 X
should be [ROTATE] number of restrictions 44% 52% 44% 48% 47% 46% 47% 46% 45% 46%
[]] more restrictions right now
fight r“r‘;"s"t;i%ﬁlfs] right (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
now [OR [3] about the
same number? Unweighted n 159 293 587 236 273 454 866 177 703 306

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-26, 2020
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2020

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-26, 2020

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q18. Have you or yes 28% 29% 26% 28% 29% 28% 28% 20% 40% 30% 27% 32%
ﬁ"yonﬁ ill'ldygur laid no 71% 70% 73% 1% 70% 71% 1% 80% 60% 67% 2% 68%
ousehold been lai
off or lost their job, or (VOL) don’t know 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 3% 1% 0%
not? Unweighted n 1047 504 269 232 387 287 351 174 102 276 185 225
Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Deéri;ottr:i?ttic Re‘ﬁ"s‘mi&an Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q18. Have you or yes 29% 27% 32% 25% 31% 44% 23% 25% 30% 27% 27% 31%
ﬁ"y‘;"ﬁ i?dygur laid no 70% 73% 68% 75% 68% 56% 75% 74% 69% 72% 2% 68%
ousehold been lai
off or lost their job, or (VOL) don't know 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
not? Unweighted n 844 155 127 563 482 220 591 201 220 823 815 231
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q18. Have you or yes 21% 35% 26% 37% 32% 21% 28% 29% 27% 31%
ﬁ"yOnz irlldyl())ur laid no 77% 65% 73% 63% 67% 78% 71% 71% 72% 68%
ousehold been lai
off or lost their job, or (VOL) don't know 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
not? Unweighted n 160 295 588 236 274 456 870 177 708 306

Page 19



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2020

Party Ideology Region
Likel t

fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q19. Have you or yes 46% 47% 38% 45% 48% 50% 38% 43% 56% 50% 43% 44%
anyone in your no 54% 53% 61% 54% 52% 50% 61% 56% 44% 50% 57% 56%
household had work § . . o . . o o o . . . o
hours reduced or pay (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
cut, or not? Unweighted n 1045 503 | 269 | 231 387 | 286 | 350 174 102 276 184 225

Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Deéri;ottr:i?ttic Re‘ﬁ"s‘mi&an Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q19. Have you or yes 47% 42% 51% 46% 45% 59% 40% 46% 57% 39% 45% 46%
ﬁ"yg"'ﬁ deyr?:é " no 52% 57% 49% 54% 55% 40% 60% 54% 43% 61% 54% 53%

ouseho worl
hours reduced or pay (VOL) don't know 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
cut, or not? Unweighted n 842 155 127 561 482 219 590 201 220 821 814 230
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q19. Have you or yes 39% 48% 46% 53% 50% 39% 47% 41% 43% 51%
ﬁ"yOnﬁ "Ildyr?ué " no 60% 52% 54% 47% 50% 61% 53% 59% 57% 49%
ousehold had worl

hours reduced or pay (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
cut, or not? Unweighted n 160 295 586 236 274 456 869 176 706 306

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-26, 2020
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2020

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
yes 18% 19% 10% 18% 19% 18% 15% 9% 22% 22% 15% 21%
Q21. Have you or no 81% 80% 88% 82% 80% 79% 84% 89% 78% 77% 83% 79%
anyone in your .
household had 91’3#&:';:‘ payrentorl 4o 2% | 2% | 0% | 0% | 3% | 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0%
difficulty paying the
rent or mortgage? (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1045 504 268 232 387 287 349 174 102 274 185 225
Congressional district Comg%titive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
De(;?sot?i';atﬁc Recﬂls‘ttz,lit:tan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
yes 19% 12% 13% 13% 22% 28% 15% 15% 23% 15% 15% 23%
Q21. Have you or no 79% 85% 87% 86% 76% 72% 83% 85% 7% 83% 83% 76%
anyone in your ,
household had 91’3'{&:;:* pay rent or 1% 3% 0% 1% | 2% 1% 2% | 0% | 0% | 2% 2% 0%
difficulty paying the
rent or mortgage? (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 842 155 127 561 482 220 590 200 218 823 813 231
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
yes 21% 21% 14% 27% 20% 12% 18% 17% 13% 26%
Q21. Have you or no 79% 76% 85% 71% 79% 87% 81% 82% 86% 73%
anyone in your .
household had ggr'{;:';:‘ pay rent or 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% | 2% 1% 1% 0%
difficulty paying the
rent or mortgage? VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
gag
Unweighted n 159 294 588 235 274 456 868 177 708 304

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-26, 2020
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2020

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q22. Do you think the big problem 52% 36% 77% 56% 38% 52% 2% 55% 56% 51% 49% 50%
state budget situation
in California —that is, :‘r’gl‘;:’r:l‘a‘ ofa 33% 43% | 17% | 34% | 39% | 35% | 22% 21% 35% 37% 39% 35%
gg;i;f;’;‘,‘fs;:ﬂeig"a";,?g not a problem 9% 14% | 1% | 4% | 17% | 7% | 2% 18% 4% 7% 7% 10%
roblem, somewhat of
2 problem, or not a (VOL) don't know 6% 7% 4% 6% 7% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5%
problem for the people i
of California today? Unweighted n 1044 501 268 233 386 287 350 174 101 276 185 223
Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
De(;ri'sot?i'?tﬁc Re&:ﬂ!ﬁan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q22. Do you think the  big problem 50% 70% 60% 54% 51% 50% 56% | 43% | 38% | 60% 48% 61%
state budget situation
in California—that is, ;‘r’gl‘;l’:’r:l‘a‘ ofa 34% 20% 24% 30% | 35% | 38% | 30% | 38% | 39% | 20% | 34% 30%
O veone RS9 not a problem 10% 6% 15% 12% | 6% 8% | 8% | 12% | 15% | 6% 12% 4%
roblem, somewhat of
g problem, ornota  (VOL) don't know 7% 4% 1% 4% 8% 5% 5% 8% 8% 5% 6% 5%
problem for the people i
of California today?  Unweighted n 841 156 128 561 481 220 589 201 219 821 812 231
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . .
only egsg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q22. Do you think the big problem 65% 51% 48% 42% 53% 59% 54% 43% 59% 40%
state budget situation hat of
in California—that is, somewhat of a
the balance between  problem 25% 30% 38% 37% 36% 29% 33% 32% 29% 40%
government spending .+ 4 problem 7% 1% 9% 12% 5% 8% | 7% 17% 8% 12%
and revenues—is a big
roblem, somewhat of
Z problem, or not a (VOL) don't know 3% 8% 5% 9% 6% 4% 6% 8% 4% 9%
problem for the people i
of California today? Unweighted n 160 293 587 235 274 455 868 176 707 305

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-26, 2020
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2020

Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
323. GovernorI favor 40% 47% 26% 33% 54% 30% 33% 31% 27% 47% 42% 44%
ewsom recently
hidact an forthe  oppose 46% 39% | 63% | 50% | 31% | 53% | 56% 57% 67% 39% 42% 37%
;:;rretrg 2'22 en:)r(‘t fiscal (VOL) haven't heard
estimated $54 billion anything about the 5% 5% 2% 7% 2% 8% 3% 3% 4% 6% 3% 7%
oyl budget
dollar budget deficit....
in \?O‘i"gr"j)'hggs?t‘; o (VOL)don't know 10% 9% | 8% | 11% | 13% | 8% | 8% 10% 2% 8% 14% 12%
governor's budget
plan? Unweighted n 1035 496 268 232 380 285 348 172 101 273 183 222
Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Deé?;t:ircattic Reé)i:g'liicctan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
323. GovernorI favor 42% 24% 37% 43% 37% 50% 35% 44% 37% 41% 41% 38%
ewsom recently
s A torse  oPpoSe 44% 63% 49% 44% | 48% | 41% | 49% | 44% | 48% | 45% |  43% 52%
;:;’ret'g and nextfiscal (yoL) haven't heard
estimated $54 billion 2n3c(|th|?g about the 5% 3% 2% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4%
dollar budget deficit.... *499€
in goi"::?g;)gggft‘;m (VOL) don’t know 10% 9% 12% % | 1% 5% 13% | 7% | 10% | 10% 1% 7%
governor's budget
plan? Unweighted n 833 156 128 556 477 218 582 201 217 814 805 229
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
H'gizﬁ:‘“' college ollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
education
323. Governor | favor 33% 41% 42% 35% 37% 47% 38% 47% 41% 38%
ewsom recently
hidact an forthe  oppose 53% 46% 43% 48% | 50% | 41% | 46% |  47% aT% | 45%
;:;rretrg 2'22 en:)r(‘t fiscal (VOL) haven't heard . . . . . . . . . .
estimated $54 billion gn)éthl?g about the 3% 7% 3% 6% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 8%
dollar budget deficit.... udge!
in \?O‘i"gr"j)'hggs?t‘; o (VOL)don't know 1% 6% 13% 1% 9% 9% | 1% 3% 9% 9%
governor's budget
plan? Unweighted n 159 292 580 230 273 450 859 176 699 302

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-26, 2020
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q24. Do you think that Yes 34% 43% 15% 27% 48% 33% 17% 32% 24% 34% 37% 41%
LaX_inclredasde_s stiaould no 60% 50% | 81% | 65% | 40% | 63% | 80% 65% 73% 61% 52% 49%
e Included In e
governor's budget (VOL) don't know 7% 7% 4% 8% 12% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 11% 10%
plan? Unweighted n 1044 501 269 233 386 286 351 174 101 275 184 225
Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Deéri;ottr:i?ttic Re‘ﬁ"s‘mi&an Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q24. Do you think that Yes 36% 19% 38% 36% 31% 34% 32% 36% 44% 28% 34% 32%
LaX,inclr%asde.s stlaould no 58% 74% 56% 59% | 61% 60% 60% | 60% [ 50% | 65% 59% 61%
€ Included In e
governor's budget (VOL) don't know 6% 7% 6% 6% 8% 6% 8% 5% 6% 7% 7% 7%
plan? Unweighted n 840 156 128 561 481 220 589 200 220 820 813 230
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only coleg Graduate
education
Q24. Do you think that Yes 21% 29% 42% 33% 31% 36% 33% 35% 30% 39%
LaX_incerasde_s stl;jould no 67% 66% 52% 61% 64% 58% | 59% 61% 62% 56%
e included in the
governor's budget (VOL) don't know 12% 5% 6% 6% 5% 7% 7% 4% 8% 5%
plan? Unweighted n 160 295 585 235 273 455 868 176 705 305

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-26, 2020
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-26, 2020

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q25. Overall, do you  approve 33% 6% 84% 45% 6% 31% 69% 47% 48% 23% 38% 18%
a?ﬁ:ove OTtﬂiStaBPTO‘I': disapprove 65% 93% 14% 54% 94% 67% 28% 50% 52% 75% 60% 82%
O e wa a ona
Trump is!‘wndling his (VOL) don't know 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 3% 3% 0% 2% 2% 1%
job as president? Unweighted n 1036 500 | 268 | 230 | 383 | 282 | 350 173 102 274 182 221
Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Deéri;ottr:i?ttic Re‘ﬁ"s‘mi&an Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q25. Overall, doyou  approve 28% 58% 41% 39% 28% 26% 42% 18% 24% 38% 32% 35%
aﬁ’l:OVeaOftﬂLStaBPrg‘I’j disapprove 70% 41% 56% 59% 71% 73% 57% 80% 75% 60% 66% 63%
O e Wi on
Trump is¥1and|ing his (VOL) don't know 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
job as president? Unweighted n 836 155 126 556 478 217 589 196 | 215 | 817 808 227

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : .
only egzﬂ:ﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

Q25. Overall, doyou  approve 50% 35% 25% 23% 39% 33% 34% 29% 39% 23%
a?ﬁ:ove OTtﬂiStaBPro‘I': disapprove 50% 64% 73% 74% 58% 67% 65% 69% 59% 76%
of the way that Dona
Trump is¥1andling his (VOL) don't know 0% 1% 2% 2% 3% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1%
job as president? Unweighted n 157 293 582 234 272 451 865 171 702 300
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q26. Overal(lj,_do you  approve 34% 9% 81% | 44% | 7% 34% | 67% 40% 45% 27% 40% 21%
oFtheway that T '° disapprove 65% 89% | 17% | 54% | 92% | 65% | 29% 56% 54% 70% 60% 79%
E;ﬁﬁsgttzgump is  (VOL) don't know 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 4% 4% 1% 2% 0% 0%
coronavirus outbreak? Unweighted n 1039 502 269 229 384 284 350 172 102 275 184 223
Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Deé?sot(r:igtic Reg)igg'liicctan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q26. Overal(lj,_do you  approve 29% 56% 42% 40% | 28% 25% 42% | 22% | 25% | 39% 33% 36%
of the way that |~ disapprove 69% 41% 57% 50% | 70% | 75% | 56% | 76% | 74% | 59% | 66% 62%
Eﬁﬂﬁzzﬂympw (VOL) don't know 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
coronavirus outbreak? Unweighted n 838 154 127 557 480 217 590 198 217 818 809 229

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .
only egﬂﬂggg N Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent

Q26. Overalé,_do you  approve 48% 35% 27% 23% 36% 37% | 35% 27% 39% 27%
f,?tp,:g‘ﬁa‘)’,'thftap'?r°"e disapprove 51% 64% 71% 75% 62% 63% | 64% 69% 50% | 72%
Egﬁlﬁﬁgtt:;ump is (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 4% 2% 1%
coronavirus outbreak? Unweighted n 158 294 583 233 273 454 865 174 702 303

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-26, 2020
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
approve 31% 39% 21% 24% 33% 32% 27% 25% 28% 39% 26% 31%
Q27. Overall, do you
a??lzwe OTtﬂiS?JPSPFOVe disapprove 65% 57% 75% 2% 64% 65% 67% 1% 70% 58% 70% 63%
O e wa e U.o.
ngr yi handlin VOL) don't know 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 6% 4% 2% 3% 4% 7%
Congress is handling
its job? Unweighted n 1034 497 264 231 382 285 345 173 101 272 183 223
Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Deéri;ottr:i?ttic Re‘ﬁ"s‘mi&an Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q27. Overall, doyou approve 31% 27% 38% 28% 34% 45% 25% 35% 35% 28% 30% 33%
aﬁl"'OVeaOftﬂiS%Pgmve disapprove 65% 70% 59% 69% 61% 53% 70% 62% 63% 66% 66% 64%
O e Wi e U.o.
COngressyis handling (VOL) don't know 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 6% 2% 2% 5% 4% 3%
its job? Unweighted n 834 154 127 554 478 217 587 196 | 218 | 812 804 229
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . .
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only corieg Graduate
education
Q27. Overall, doyou approve 33% 34% 27% 40% 30% 27% 27% 47% 25% 42%
a??':ove OTtﬂiS%Pgrove disapprove 61% 64% 68% 56% 67% 70% 70% 46% 1% 54%
of the way the U.S.
Congressyis handling (VOL) don't know 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 7% 4% 4%
its job? Unweighted n 159 292 579 235 270 449 859 175 698 303

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-26, 2020
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2020

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Sggﬁ:;figigg;gmons good times 20% 12% | 40% | 16% | 10% | 17% | 37% 27% 31% 20% 19% 8%
gﬁgﬁ;#gnhgfﬁz bad times 73% 83% | 50% | 74% | 85% | 76% | 54% 69% 66% 71% 71% 85%
Sioteewill have gaod  (VOL) don't know 7% 5% | 10% | 10% | 5% | 7% | 9% 5% 3% 10% 10% 7%
times financially of jqweighted n 1042 501 | 267 | 232 | 386 | 286 | 349 174 102 273 185 223
Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Deé?;fiﬁﬁc Redpilslaliicctan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
?3351.‘#52‘23#& tions, 300d times 19% 27% 21% 24% | 17% 25% | 24% | 9% | 18% | 22% 21% 18%
gzr{:; Jhink that bad times 76% 64% 70% 68% | 77% | 72% | 69% | 81% | 78% | 69% 71% 7%
oten il have adoq  (VOL) don't know 5% 9% 9% 8% | 6% | 3% | 6% | 9% | 4% | 9% 8% 5%
times finapcially of  Unweighted n 840 154 126 561 | 479 | 220 | 588 | 200 | 220 | 818 810 231

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
only egﬁﬂ:ﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

?3351.‘#52‘23#& tions, 900d times 33% 23% 12% 20% 27% 17% | 23% 8% 24% 14%
gzr{:; Jhink that bad times 61% 68% 81% 75% 67% 75% | 72% 78% 69% | 79%
oten il have adoq  (VOL) don't know 5% 9% 6% 5% 6% 8% | 5% 14% % | 7%
times finapcially of  Unweighted n 160 203 585 235 274 454 | 865 177 704 | 305

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-26, 2020
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2020

Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q30. How much of the just about always 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 1%
time do you think you . o o o o 5 o o o o o o o
can trust the federal  Most of the time 15% 12% 24% 15% 10% 17% 18% 14% 21% 17% 15% 10%
government in only some of the time 1% 73% 66% 73% 75% 67% 1% 2% 70% 69% 72% 74%
Washington today to
dowhaﬂsrwhbﬂuﬂ (VOL) none of the time 1% 12% | 6% 12% | 12% | 13% | 8% 10% 6% 12% 9% 14%
fﬁ:z:nagwgggnwfg n‘;’: (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0%
of the tir,ne? Unweighted n 1043 501 268 232 385 287 350 174 102 276 185 221
Congressional district Comg%titive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
De(;?sot?i';atﬁc Recﬂls‘ttz,lit:tan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q30. How much of the just about always 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2%
time do you think you . o o o o o o o o o o o o
can trust the federal  most of the time 13% 24% 24% 18% | 13% [ 20% | 11% | 20% | 21% | 12% 17% 10%
er':_nmtent i"'d 4 only some of the time 73% 62% 65% 67% 74% 68% 73% 70% 69% 72% 68% 76%
ashington today to
dowhaﬂsrmhpguu (VOL) none of the time 1% 1% 8% 13% | 10% 7% 13% | 8% | 10% | 12% 1% 1%
f#:g:nagwgggn?;?; n‘:; (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0%
of the time? Unweighted n 839 156 128 561 480 220 590 198 219 820 811 231
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . .
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q30. How much of the just about always 5% 2% 2% 5% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3%
time do you think YOU  1ost of the time 15% 17% 14% 12% | 18% | 14% | 13% |  24% 13% | 18%
erhr_nmtent itnd ¢ only some of the time 69% 70% 72% 74% 66% 73% 72% 66% 72% 69%
ashington today to
dowhaﬂsrmhpguﬂ (VOL) none of the time 9% 10% 12% 9% 14% 10% | 13% 3% 12% 10%
fﬁ:gfnagwgggn?;?; n‘:; (VOL) don't know 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0%
of the time? Unweighted n 159 294 586 236 272 455 867 176 705 304

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-26, 2020
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2020

Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
31. Thinking about | icti
e dacisiong aoou gﬁigl‘(ely’es"'“'°“s too| g3y 84% | 27% | 50% | 87% | 61% | 34% 63% 54% 67% 63% 68%
number of state
ﬁg;gfsfg’;?;;?ﬁtgant gggc'lffy";ﬁ;ﬁzﬁ'c“°"s 34% 14% | 69% | 47% | 12% | 36% | 62% 37% 45% 31% 33% 28%
res'tri_ctions on public
ggtrg’:gv?ﬁjcsagﬁfb‘:;;*lle (VOL) don't know 3% 2% 4% 3% 1% 4% 3% 1% 1% 1% 4% 4%
is your greater ’
concern that state Unweighted n 1040 499 | 268 | 231 385 | 286 | 348 173 101 275 184 222
governments will ...?
Congressional district Comg%titive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Deé?sott:il;:attic Recfi"s‘miccta" Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
31. Thinking about | icti
as decisionsby a gﬁigl‘(ely’es"'“'°"s too| g9, 46% 65% 56% | 69% | 62% | 59% | 73% | 68% | 60% | 67% 54%
number of state
Pmpose significant  mor i the restrictions | 319 54% 33% 41% | 28% | 37% | 37% | 26% | 30% | 37% | 30% 44%
res'tri_ctions on public
ggtr"‘)':gv?ﬁfsagﬁfb‘:;;ne (VOL) don't know 3% 0% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% | 2% | 3% 3% 1%
is your greater '
concern that state Unweighted n 838 155 127 559 479 219 589 198 | 217 | 819 810 229
governments will ...?
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only cofleg Graduate
education
31. Thinking about | icti
prid decisionsby a gﬁif:'l‘jy'es"'ct'°“s too| 509 62% 69% 68% 62% 62% | 63% 65% 58% | 70%
number of state
Topons significant  mornLthe restrictions | 49% 34% 29% 28% | 37% | 36% | 34% | 35% 39% | 28%
restrictions on public
2gtr'c‘)’r'ltgv‘i’ﬁfsagﬁfb‘;£;';e (VOL) don’t know 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2%
is your greater '
32325.:21 Lhnatts svt?ltle ., Unweighted n 159 204 583 234 271 455 864 176 704 304

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-26, 2020
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q32. Which comes 4, 515t is behind us 46% 31% | 72% | 58% | 28% | 49% | 67% 53% 47% 41% 45% 42%
closer to your view
about where the U.S. i
stands in the the worst is yet to 46% 63% | 19% | 34% | 63% | 45% | 27% 43% 50% 54% 44% 49%
coronavirus outbreak:
[ROTATE] [1] the (VOL) don't know 8% 6% 9% 8% 9% 6% 7% 4% 2% 5% 11% 9%
worst is behind us
[OR] [2] the worst is .
yet to come? Unweighted n 1044 502 268 233 386 287 349 173 101 277 185 224
Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Deérilsot::il;:attic Recﬂls‘?rliigfn Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q32. Which comes A A o, o, o, o, 0, o, o, 0, o, o, o, o,
closer to your view the worst is behind us 42% 63% 42% 50% 42% 37% 52% 39% 38% 51% 43% 52%
about where the U.S. f
stands in the the worstis yet to 49% 35% 52% 41% | 51% | 57% | 38% | 57% | 55% | 41% 48% 42%
coronavirus outbreak:
[ROTATE] [1] the (VOL) don't know 9% 2% 6% 10% 6% 6% 10% 4% 7% 8% 8% 6%
worst is behind us
[OR] [2] the worst is .
yet to come? Unweighted n 841 155 128 561 481 221 588 201 220 820 812 231

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .
only egﬁﬂ:ﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

Q32. Which comes A A o, 0, 0, o, 0, 0, 0, o, 0, 0,
closer to your view the worst is behind us 55% 47% 42% 40% 47% 47% 46% 44% 50% 39%
about where the U.S. f
stands in the the worstis yet to 36% 46% 51% 52% 46% 46% | 45% 52% 41% | 55%
coronavirus outbreak:
[ROTATE] [1] the (VOL) don't know 9% 7% 7% 8% 8% 7% 9% 4% 9% 6%
worst is behind us
[OR] [2] the worst is .
yet to come? Unweighted n 160 292 588 234 274 455 867 177 705 305

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-26, 2020
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
34. D ROTATE
v fortta T favor 55% 77% | 19% | 45% | 82% | 52% | 25% 46% 48% 64% 53%
oppose having a
national health Plan.  oppose 42% 21% | 80% | 53% | 16% | 43% | 74% 50% 49% 35% 44%
Medicare-for-all, in
xg:ﬁg ;gt‘\tw;:'ca"s (VOL) don't know 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 5% 1% 4% 3% 1% 3%
insurance from a
2}2?,'96 government Unweighted n 1045 503 268 232 386 286 351 173 101 277 185
Congressional district Comg%titive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Deé?sott:il;:attic Recfi"s‘miccta" Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
34. D ROTATE
[Q1] fav,f,‘fg‘,‘;][ [2] ] favor 58% 39% 61% 53% 58% 2% 47% 61% 66% | 49% 56% 55%
oppose having a
national health plan,  oppose 39% 59% 38% 45% | 39% | 21% | 49% | 37% | 33% | 47% | 42% 43%
Medicare-for-all, in
which ;'e'__t‘\tw;:'cans (VOL) don't know 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% | 2% | 1% | 4% 3% 3%
insurance from a
;'Iggl,f government Unweighted n 842 156 128 561 482 221 589 200 220 821 813 231
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
only egzgggg N Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
34. D ROTATE
ﬁ] fav:,‘{&';][ 2] ! favor 52% 54% 57% 65% 50% 54% | 53% 64% 48% | 66%
oppose having a
national health plan,  5ppose 44% 43% 40% 3% | 46% | 44% | 44% | 36% 48% | 32%
Medicare-for-all, in
xg:ﬁg ;‘é&g‘;;‘ca“s (VOL) don’t know 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 0% 3% 2%
insurance from a
:i:g!f government Unweighted n 159 295 587 234 274 456 868 177 707 304

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-26, 2020
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t

fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q35. What do you very worried 23% 29% 12% 20% 29% 28% 12% 16% 30% 28% 26% 23%
think about being able . o o o o o o o o o o o o
to afford the cost of _ Somewhat worried 37% 35% | 36% | 43% | 38% | 36% | 39% 47% 35% 33% 34% 38%
your health care, not so worried 17% 17% | 21% | 15% | 16% | 13% | 22% 17% 14% 20% 16% 11%
including the cost of t ied at all 21% 18% 30% 21% 17% 22% 27% 20% 21% 16% 23% 27%
insurance and your not worrieda at a (] o o (] o o (] (4 (4 (] (] (J
g;l(‘,t:f.:—s'?scﬁter the  (VOL)don't know 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1%
next few );ears? Unweighted n 1046 503 268 233 386 288 350 174 102 277 185 223

Congressional district Comggtitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

De(;?s(;fi?tﬁc Reéoi:gliié:tan Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
?\§5kWhat do you | very worried 26% 12% 20% 19% 28% 37% 16% 27% 26% 22% 21% 30%
R 2 Peing able s omewhat worried 37% 37% 44% 38% | 37% | 38% | 39% | 38% | 40% | 36% | 40% 31%
yOlil‘g_ea"thhcareyt i not so worried 16% 27% 17% 18% 16% 13% 20% 14% 14% 19% 18% 16%
including the cost o
insuranfe and your not worried at all 21% 21% 16% 24% 18% 11% 25% 20% 20% 22% 21% 21%
g;';:’:slgcze\}er the  (VOL) don't know 0% 3% 3% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1%
next few );ears? Unweighted n 842 156 128 562 482 220 590 201 220 822 814 231

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q35. What do you very worried 33% 22% 21% 31% 30% 17% 23% 26% 18% 34%
think about being able .
to afford the cost of  Somewhat worried 37% 38% 37% 38% 36% 36% 37% 40% 37% 38%
yOl;I'g?altthhcareyt ‘ not so worried 14% 17% 19% 1% 18% 20% 17% 19% 21% 12%
including the cost o
insuram?e and your not worried at all 16% 22% 22% 20% 16% 25% 23% 14% 23% 16%
g;';-;’;-slg'g}er the  (VOL) don't know 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0%
next few gears? Unweighted n 159 295 588 236 273 455 870 176 708 304

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-26, 2020
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